

No. 14-885

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN JOSEPH RAYNOR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER LYNCH

Counsel of Record

LEE TIEN

HANNI FAKHOURY

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

(415) 436-9333

jlynch@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

257466



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS NECESSARY TO MAKE CLEAR THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE WARRANTLESS COLLECTION AND SEARCH OF INADVERTENTLY SHED GENETIC MATERIAL.....	3
A. The Warrantless Collection and Indefinite Retention of Raynor’s DNA Is an Unconstitutional “Seizure”.....	4
B. The Warrantless Search of Inadvertently Shed Genetic Material Is “Unreasonable” Under the Fourth Amendment	6
1. Searches of Genetic Material Defy Easy Parallels to Earlier Cases Involving Less Revealing Technologies	6
2. Inadvertently Shed DNA Is Not Exposed to Others or Abandoned.....	8
3. <i>Maryland v. King</i> Does Not Control the Outcome of this Case.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE COLLECTION AND SEARCH OF INADVERTENTLY SHED DNA IMPLICATES SIGNIFICANT PRIVACY INTERESTS	12
A. DNA Contains a Person’s Most Private and Personal Information	14
B. As the Cost of DNA Processing Drops, the Government Is Already Expanding Its Collection and Use of DNA	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	2
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	7
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	8
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	1
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	2
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	9
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 745 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	9
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	1, 7, 20
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , Mag.No. 07-00215-DAD (E.D. Cal. 2007), SW 07-2000-KJM (E.D. Cal. 2007), Mag.No. 07-0199 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	7

State Cases

<i>People v. Buza</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 1446 (2014)	1, 13
<i>Raynor v. State</i> , 99 A.3d 753 (Md. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 102 A.3d 661 (Vt. 2014)	13
<i>Varriale v. State</i> , 96 A.3d 793 (Md. App. 2014)	4, 11

State Statutes

Code Md. Reg. 29.05.01.02.A	12
Md. Code Pub. Safety § 2-506	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Carla G van El, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Whole-genome sequencing in health care</i> , 21 <i>European J. Human Genetics</i> (2013)	21
<i>CODIS Brochure</i> , FBI	15, 21
<i>CODIS—NDIS Statistics</i> , FBI	15-16
<i>CODIS—The Future</i> , FBI	17, 23
<i>Criminal Justice Fact Sheet</i> , NAACP	15
<i>DNA Sequencing Costs</i> , National Human Genome Research Institute	16
DOJ OIG, <i>Audit of Compliance with Standards Governing combined DNA Index System Activities at the County of Santa Clara District Attorney’s Crime Laboratory</i> , Audit Report GR-90-12-004 (Sep. 2012)	18
Erika Check Hayden, <i>Ethics: Taboo Genetics</i> , <i>Nature</i> (Oct. 2, 2013)	2
<i>Exhibit 300: Capital Asset Summary: FBI Combined DNA Index System (CODIS)</i> , UII 011-000002501, Dept. of Justice, (Aug. 8, 2012)	23
<i>Familial Searching</i> , FBI	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FAQs on the CODIS Program and the National DNA Index System</i> , FBI.....	23
<i>GenBank Overview</i> , Nat'l Center for Biotech. Info., Nat'l Insts. of Health.....	16
<i>Genomes by the Thousand</i> , Nature (Oct. 28, 2010) ...	16
Gymrek, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Identifying Personal Genomes by Surname Inference</i> , 339 Science (Jan. 18, 2013).....	17
Hair Loss, <i>American Academy of Dermatology</i>	2
Hannah Barnes, <i>DNA Test Jailed Innocent Man for Murder</i> , BBC (Aug. 31, 2012)	19
Henry Lee, <i>How Innocent Man's DNA Was Found at Killing Scene</i> , SF Gate (June 26, 2013).....	18
Henry T. Greely, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders' Kin</i> , 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics (2006)	15
<i>Information Bulletin: DNA Partial Match (Crime Scene DNA Profile to Offender) Policy</i> , No. 2008-BFS-01, Cal. Dep't of Justice, (Oct. 27, 2008)....	5, 17
IntegenX, <i>White Paper: The Case for Rapid DNA</i> (May 2012).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jennifer Lynch, <i>Rapid DNA: Coming Soon to a Police Department or Immigration Office Near You</i> , EFF, (Jan. 6, 2013)	21
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Police Agencies Are Assembling Records of DNA</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2013). . .	19, 23
Linda Geddes, <i>DNA Super-Network Increases Risk of Mix-Ups</i> , New Scientist (Sep. 5, 2011).	19
Lizzie Buchen, <i>Biology and Ideology: The Anatomy of Politics</i> , Nature (Oct. 24, 2012).	2
Mark Barash, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Use of Adhesive Tape for Recovery of DNA from Crime Scene Items</i> , J Forensic Sci (2010)	2
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 Yale L.J. (2010).	5
<i>Planned Process and Timeline for Implementation of Additional CODIS Core Loci</i> , FBI	18
Portable DNA Analyzer, NEC	22
Press Release, <i>FBI Contracts with Unisys for Development and Deployment of Next-Generation Combined DNA Index System</i> , Business Wire (Oct. 19, 2006)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Revolutionary DNA Testing Instruments Now Available to DPS Detectives, Arizona Dep't of Public Safety (May 13, 2014)	22
Rori Rohifs, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Influence of Relatives on the Efficiency and Error Rate of Familial Searching</i> , PLOS One (Aug. 14, 2013)	15, 16
Stephen Mercer and Jessica Gabel, <i>Shadow Dwellers: The Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. (2014).	14, 15, 21, 22
<i>The \$100 Genome: Implications for the DoD</i> , JASON (The MITRE Corporation) (Dec. 15, 2010).	21
Valerie Evanoff, FBI Next Generation Identification (NGI) DNA Study, Global Identity Summit (Sept. 17, 2014)	23
